<0.05 was considered statistically significant while 

a p-value > 0.05 was considered statistically not 

significant.  

Results 

During the period of this study, four hundred and 

forty (440) patients were eligible for the study. 

However, four hundred and thirty-six (436) of them 

actually participated in the study. The other four 

(4) participants were too weak to answer the 

questionnaire and their care takers were not 

willing to help in the study. Of the 436 people that 

participated in the study, 183 (42%) were tested